RALLY GUIDE 1"
end




© Rally Italia Sardegna 2012

Published: june 2012
Updates on: www.rallyitaliasardegna.com
AL

Y < % IR )




Indice

1.1
1.1.1
1.2
1.3

2.1
2.1.2
2.2

4.1
4.2
4.2.1
4.3

5.1
5.1.1.
5.1.2
5.13

514
5.2

6.1
6.2

8.1
8.2

83
8.4
85
8.6

A A

Welcome

Foreword

Winners 1970 - 201 |
Presentation of the event
Validity

Contact Details
Permanent Contact Details
Key Officials

Media Contact Details

Programme

Entry Details

Titles for which the rally counts
Criteria for acceptance of Entries
Closing date for Entries

Entry fees

Service Park

Information about the Service Park
Main Service Park

Access to the main Service Park

Allocated Service Areas in the Service
Park

Facilities in the Service Park

Remote Service Park

Two Way Radio

Application Procedure
Radio Contact details

Import of vehicles and spare parts

Helicopters
Registration procedure/information

Registration application form and Proce-
dure

Administrative fee
Notam

Briefing

Refuelling Areas

Hotel accommodations

N’

N PN
A

oW = IS
L ELT X

v B~ BN

()W) W) NN(e)}

10
10
10
10
10

11
11
11
11
11

12
12

12

12
12

13

13
13
13

13
14
14
14
14

TraER o

“V'a'

10
10.1
10.2
10.2.1
10.3

10.3.1

10.3.2

10.3.3

11

11.1
11.2
11.3
114
125
12.6
12.7
12.8

IR

Media and Accreditation
Media Contact Details
Media Accreditation
Accreditation Criteria

“Rally by Rally” accreditation — Interna-
tional Media

International printed media (journalists
and photographers) and press agencies

International radio broadcasters, websi-
tes and other electronic media

TV broadcasters, and any electronic
media broadcasting moving images

General Information

Tourist Information Centres
Airports

Air Companies in Sardinia
Helicopters

Traffic regulations

Rental car, bus, van, motorbikes
Ports

Sea Transports

BR37

o

2/

~

14
14
14
15
15

15

16

16

17

17
17
17
18
18
18
19
19

I X VIS Ul S

= T o s

.
n

g ey N



RG1

1. Welcome

1.1 Foreword

Rally Italia is taking place for the eight times in Sardinia, the second biggest Italian island both for size and inha-

bitants.

The Italian round of the 2012 FIA World Rally Championship, is organized by Automobile Club Italia, supported by
the Italian Automobile Sporting Commission (C.S.A.l.) as far as concern the sporting side, and by ACI Sport S.p.A.

for all logistics aspects.

The 2012 edition of Rally Italia Sardegna will take place on October 18" — 215 and will be based in the provinces of
Olbia-Tempio and Sassari, thanks to the collaboration of the Automobile Clubs of the Sardinia Region and the co-
operation of the local communities and institutions. In these eight years the race has consolidated its role of pro-
motional tool for the island and created touring allied activities with the increase of Italian and foreign spectators
which, year after year, appreciated this event and considered it one of the best of the World Rally Championship.

1.1.1 Winners 1970 - 2011

2011 Sardegna Loeb - Elena F-MC Citroén DS3 Wrc

2010 Sardegna Hanninen - Markkula FIN Skoda Fabia S2000
2009 Sardegna Latvala - Anttila FIN Ford Focus RS Wrc
2008 Sardegna Loeb - Elena F-MC Citroén C4 Wrc

2007 Sardegna Gronholm - Rautiainen FIN Ford Focus RS Wrc
2006 Sardegna Loeb - Elena F-MC Citroén Xsara Wrc
2005 Sardegna Loeb - Elena F-MC Citroén Xsara Wrc
2004 Sardegna P. Solberg - Mills N - GB Subaru Impreza Wrc 04
2003 Sanremo Loeb - Elena F-MC Citroen Xsara Wrc
2002 Sanremo Panizzi - Panizzi F Peugeot 206 Wrc
2001 Sanremo Panizzi - Panizzi F Peugeot 206 Wrc
2000 Sanremo Panizzi - Panizzi F Peugeot 206 Wrc
1999 Sanremo Makinen - Mannisenmaki FIN Mitsubishi Lancer
1998 Sanremo Makinen - Mannisenmaki FIN Mitsubishi Lancer
1997 Sanremo McRae - Grist GB Subaru Impreza 555 Wrc
1996 Sanremo McRae - Ringer GB Subaru Impreza 555
1995 Sanremo Liatti - Alessandrini I Subaru Impreza

1994 Sanremo Auriol - Occelli F Toyota Celica 4WD
1993 Sanremo Cunico - Evangelisti I Ford Escort Cosworth
1992 Sanremo Aghini - Farnocchia I Lancia Delta HF

1991 Sanremo Auriol - Occelli F Lancia Delta HF 16v
1990 Sanremo Auriol - Occelli F Lancia Delta HF 16v
1989 Sanremo Biasion - Siviero I Lancia Delta HF 16v
1988 Sanremo Biasion - Siviero | Lancia Delta Integrale
1971 Sanremo-Sestriere Andersson - Nasch S Alpine Renault A 110
1970 Sanremo-Sestriere Therrier - Callewaert F Alpine Renault A 110

~_ &
P I sy v <~y _ ar _~avg . __ur &7 0 o W &

U

IR Cox

VA
.

it

3

.

s e s S i 2. P A

=

-

=



1.2 Presentation of the event

The route of 2012 Rally Italia Sardegna has been changed and innovated always following its consolidated tradi-
tion, that is to bring out the uncontaminated environment of the hinterland carefully supervised by Ente Foreste
Sardegna.

There are two major changes: one is the length of the event four days instead of three, and the other one is the
involvement, for the first time, of Sassari, the second biggest town of Sardinia as far as concern inhabitants.

Base of the event will be Olbia which will host the main Service Park at Isola Bianca, the vast Cruise Terminal of
Olbia’s harbor, which will put at rally disposal an area of 70.000 square meters and that is just five kilometers away
from “Olbia-Costa Smeralda International Airport”.

The headquarter of the event will be located, for the first time, in Porto Cervo di Arzachena, which will host once
again the final arrival and the Prizegiving Ceremony of 2012 Rally Italia Sardegna.

The 2012 edition of this event will be four days long. The rally will start on Thursday afternoon from Olbia then
crews will tackle the first Special Stage. On Friday the rally route will head, along the northern coast of Sardinia,
to Sassari, base of the Remote Service Park, and Castelsardo. Saturday and Sunday the competition route will go
through the areas of Monte Acuto and Gallura. The event will end with the final arrival at Porto Cervo di Arzachena
on Sunday afternoon.

1.3 Validity

The rally Guide 1, published in the month of June 2012 has not regulatory power. It is a document produced for all
Teams, Competitors and Media representatives to prepare in advance the Italian round of the FIA World Rally Cham-
pionship. Any further updates will be published on our website www.rallyitaliasardegna.com.

3 ERPERSE SERVEBIRDY REI"

3
n

/.

n o
o~ [ed

e, 9= "“ﬂ"-‘-‘f"ta‘-’“’ff- e
] X Ve S Vil N




2. Contact Details

2.1 Permanent Contact Details

Rally Italia Sardegna
via A. Pozzo |

07026 Olbia

tel. +39 0789 645052
fax +39 0789 648433

E-mail: info@rallyitaliasardegna.com
Internet: www.rallyitaliasardegna.com

2.1.2 Key Officials

General Manager Antonio Turitto @rallyitaliasardegna.com
Clerk of the Course Lucio De Mori @rallyitaliasardegna.com
Deputy Clerk of the Course Mauro Furlanetto @rallyitaliasardegna.com
Chief Safety Officer Tiziano Siviero @rallyitaliasardegna.com
Itinerary Project Manager Carlo Cassina @rallyitaliasardegna.com
Chief Medical Officer Piero Delogu

Safety & Itinerary Manager Nicola Imperio nicolaimperio@tiscali.it
Trade Marketing Manager Claudio Bortoletto @rallyitaliasardegna.com
FIA and WRC Teams Relations Officer Ninni Russo ninnirusso@hotmail.com
Chief Scrutineer Luca Gibello @rallyitaliasardegna.com
Secretary of the Rally Lia Perilli @rallyitaliasardegna.com
Secretariat Alessandra De Bianchi

Warehouse Manager Fabio Frasconi @rallyitaliasardegna.com
Sporting Secretariat Lavinia Eretta

Radio Communications coordinator Andrea Gonella a.gonella@gmail.com
Radio Communications coordinator Marco Nardi marco.nardi@gmail.com
Area Project Manager Antonello Carta @rallyitaliasardegna.com
Service Park Logistic Manager Michelangelo Noghera michelangelonoghera@gmailcom
Hotel Reservation Paola Mancini @rallyitaliasardegna.com

@ stands for the people with dedicated email address. Example: initial of firstname.lastname@ rallyitaliasardegna.com

2.2 Media Contact Details

National Press Officer Luca Bartolini
Communications Manager Anna Canata
Press Officer Marco Giordo
Press Officer/Accreditation Manager Nicoletta Russo
Official Photographer TBA

RG1
gga 2L S VA yiltatia f?i

<y A .




