











Published: june 2012

Updates on: www.rallyitaliasardegna.com

Indice

Hotel accommodations

1	Welcome	4	10	Media and Accreditation	14
1.1	Foreword	4	10.1	Media Contact Details	14
1.1.1	Winners 1970 - 2011	4	10.2	Media Accreditation	14
1.2	Presentation of the event	5	10.2.1	Accreditation Criteria	15
1.3	Validity	5	10.3	"Rally by Rally" accreditation – Interna- tional Media	15
2	Contact Details	6	10.3.1	International printed media (journalists and photographers) and press agencies	15
2.1.2	Permanent Contact Details Key Officials	6 6	10.3.2	International radio broadcasters, websites and other electronic media	16
2.2	Media Contact Details	6	10.3.3	TV broadcasters, and any electronic media broadcasting moving images	16
3.	Programme	7		3 3 3	
4. 4.1	Entry Details Titles for which the rally counts	10 10	11 11.1	General Information Tourist Information Centres	17 17
4.2	Criteria for acceptance of Entries	10	11.2	Airports	17
4.2.1	Closing date for Entries	10	11.3	Air Companies in Sardinia	17
4.3	Entry fees	10	11.4	Helicopters	18
	,		12.5	Traffic regulations	18
5	Service Park	11	12.6	Rental car, bus, van, motorbikes	18
5.1	Information about the Service Park	11	12.7	Ports	19
5.1.1.	Main Service Park	11	12.8	Sea Transports	19
5.1.2	Access to the main Service Park	11			
5.1.3	Allocated Service Areas in the Service Park	11			
5.1.4	Facilities in the Service Park	12			
5.2	Remote Service Park	12			
6	Two Way Radio	12			
6.1 6.2	Application Procedure Radio Contact details	12 12			
7.	Import of vehicles and spare parts	13			
8.	Helicopters	13			
8.1	Registration procedure/information	13			
8.2	Registration application form and Procedure	13			
8.3	Administrative fee	13			
8.4	Notam	14			
8.5	Briefing	14			
8.6	Refuelling Areas	14			

14



1. Welcome

1.1 Foreword

Rally Italia is taking place for the eight times in Sardinia, the second biggest Italian island both for size and inhabitants.

The Italian round of the 2012 FIA World Rally Championship, is organized by Automobile Club Italia, supported by the Italian Automobile Sporting Commission (C.S.A.I.) as far as concern the sporting side, and by ACI Sport S.p.A. for all logistics aspects.

The 2012 edition of Rally Italia Sardegna will take place on October 18th – 21st and will be based in the provinces of Olbia-Tempio and Sassari, thanks to the collaboration of the Automobile Clubs of the Sardinia Region and the cooperation of the local communities and institutions. In these eight years the race has consolidated its role of promotional tool for the island and created touring allied activities with the increase of Italian and foreign spectators which, year after year, appreciated this event and considered it one of the best of the World Rally Championship.

1.1.1 Winners 1970 - 2011

2011 Sardegna	Loeb - Elena	F - MC	Citroën DS3 Wrc
2010 Sardegna	Hanninen - Markkula	FIN	Skoda Fabia S2000
2009 Sardegna	Latvala - Anttila	FIN	Ford Focus RS Wrc
2008 Sardegna	Loeb - Elena	F - MC	Citroën C4 Wrc
2007 Sardegna	Grönholm - Rautiainen	FIN	Ford Focus RS Wrc
2006 Sardegna	Loeb - Elena	F - MC	Citroën Xsara Wrc
2005 Sardegna	Loeb - Elena	F - MC	Citroën Xsara Wrc
2004 Sardegna	P. Solberg - Mills	N - GB	Subaru Impreza Wrc 04
2003 Sanremo	Loeb - Elena	F - MC	Citroen Xsara Wrc
2002 Sanremo	Panizzi - Panizzi	F	Peugeot 206 Wrc
2001 Sanremo	Panizzi - Panizzi	F	Peugeot 206 Wrc
2000 Sanremo	Panizzi - Panizzi	F	Peugeot 206 Wrc
1999 Sanremo	Makinen - Mannisenmaki	FIN	Mitsubishi Lancer
1998 Sanremo	Makinen - Mannisenmaki	FIN	Mitsubishi Lancer
1997 Sanremo	McRae - Grist	GB	Subaru Impreza 555 Wrc
1996 Sanremo	McRae - Ringer	GB	Subaru Impreza 555
1995 Sanremo	Liatti - Alessandrini		Subaru Impreza
1994 Sanremo	Auriol - Occelli	F	Toyota Celica 4WD
1993 Sanremo	Cunico - Evangelisti		Ford Escort Cosworth
1992 Sanremo	Aghini - Farnocchia		Lancia Delta HF
1991 Sanremo	Auriol - Occelli	F	Lancia Delta HF 16v
1990 Sanremo	Auriol - Occelli	F	Lancia Delta HF 16v
1989 Sanremo	Biasion - Siviero	I	Lancia Delta HF 16v
1988 Sanremo	Biasion - Siviero		Lancia Delta Integrale
1971 Sanremo-Sestriere	Andersson - Nasch	S	Alpine Renault A 110
1970 Sanremo-Sestriere	Therrier - Callewaert	F	Alpine Renault A 110

1.2 Presentation of the event

The route of 2012 Rally Italia Sardegna has been changed and innovated always following its consolidated tradition, that is to bring out the uncontaminated environment of the hinterland carefully supervised by Ente Foreste Sardegna.

There are two major changes: one is the length of the event four days instead of three, and the other one is the involvement, for the first time, of Sassari, the second biggest town of Sardinia as far as concern inhabitants. Base of the event will be Olbia which will host the main Service Park at Isola Bianca, the vast Cruise Terminal of Olbia's harbor, which will put at rally disposal an area of 70.000 square meters and that is just five kilometers away from "Olbia-Costa Smeralda International Airport".

The headquarter of the event will be located, for the first time, in Porto Cervo di Arzachena, which will host once again the final arrival and the Prizegiving Ceremony of 2012 Rally Italia Sardegna.

The 2012 edition of this event will be four days long. The rally will start on Thursday afternoon from Olbia then crews will tackle the first Special Stage. On Friday the rally route will head, along the northern coast of Sardinia, to Sassari, base of the Remote Service Park, and Castelsardo. Saturday and Sunday the competition route will go through the areas of Monte Acuto and Gallura. The event will end with the final arrival at Porto Cervo di Arzachena on Sunday afternoon.

1.3 Validity

The rally Guide 1, published in the month of June 2012 has not regulatory power. It is a document produced for all Teams, Competitors and Media representatives to prepare in advance the Italian round of the FIA World Rally Championship. Any further updates will be published on our website www.rallyitaliasardegna.com.



2. Contact Details

2.1 Permanent Contact Details

Rally Italia Sardegna via A. Pozzo I 07026 Olbia tel. +39 0789 645052 fax +39 0789 648433

E-mail: info@rallyitaliasardegna.com Internet: www.rallyitaliasardegna.com

2.1.2 Key Officials

General Manager	Antonio Turitto	@rallyitaliasardegna.com
Clerk of the Course	Lucio De Mori	@rallyitaliasardegna.com
Deputy Clerk of the Course	Mauro Furlanetto	@rallyitaliasardegna.com
Chief Safety Officer	Tiziano Siviero	@rallyitaliasardegna.com
Itinerary Project Manager	Carlo Cassina	@rallyitaliasardegna.com
Chief Medical Officer	Piero Delogu	
Safety & Itinerary Manager	Nicola Imperio	nicolaimperio@tiscali.it
Trade Marketing Manager	Claudio Bortoletto	@rallyitaliasardegna.com
FIA and WRC Teams Relations Officer	Ninni Russo	ninnirusso@hotmail.com
Chief Scrutineer	Luca Gibello	@rallyitaliasardegna.com
Secretary of the Rally	Lia Perilli	@rallyitaliasardegna.com
Secretariat	Alessandra De Bianchi	
Warehouse Manager	Fabio Frasconi	@rallyitaliasardegna.com
Sporting Secretariat	Lavinia Eretta	
Radio Communications coordinator	Andrea Gonella	a.gonella@gmail.com
Radio Communications coordinator	Marco Nardi	marco.nardi@gmail.com
Area Project Manager	Antonello Carta	@rallyitaliasardegna.com
Service Park Logistic Manager	Michelangelo Noghera	michelangelo.noghera@gmail.com
Hotel Reservation	Paola Mancini	@rallyitaliasardegna.com

[@] stands for the people with dedicated email address. Example: initial of firstname.lastname@ rallyitaliasardegna.com

2.2 Media Contact Details

National Press Officer	Luca Bartolini
Communications Manager	Anna Canata
Press Officer	Marco Giordo
Press Officer/Accreditation Manager	Nicoletta Russo
Official Photographer	TBA